AMENDMENT NO. 1

This is an amendment (,Amendment) to the
Clinical Trial Research Agreement by and between

FAKULTNi NEMOCNICE OSTRAVA, with its
address at 17. listopadu 1790, zipcode: 708 52,
Ostrava-Poruba, Czech Republic, company ID: 008
43 989, Tax ID: CZ00843989, Deed of foundation of
the Ministry of Health of the Czech Republic from
25 November 1990 ref. No. OP-054-25.11.90, bank
details: Ceskd narodni banka, account number:
66332761/0710, IBAN: CZ59 0710 0000 0000 6633
2761, BIC code (SWIFT): CNBACZPP, variable
symbol: 649071198, represented by doc, MUDr. Petr
Véavra, the deputy director for science and research
(hereinafter called ,,Institution®)

and

MERCK SHARP & DOHME, s.r.o., with its
address at Na Valentince 3336/4, Prague 5, ZIP
code 150 00, Czech Republic, ID: 284 62 564, tax
ID: CZ 284 62 564, registered in the Companies
Register maintained by the Municipal Court in
Prague (Section C, File No. 143 294), acting in its
own name at the request of Merck Sharp & Dohme
Corp. with its address at One Merck Drive,
Whitehouse Station, New Jersey 08889, United
States of America, (hereinafter called ,,Sponsor)

and

MUDr. JAROSLAV KLAT, with a place of work
at the Fakultni nemocnice Ostrava, Gynecological
and Obstetrics Clinic, 17. listopadu 1790/5, 708 52
Ostrava-Poruba, Czech Republic (hereinafter called
,Principal Investigator*)

entered into on 8 April 2019 (the ,,Agreement®).

Institution, Sponsor and Principal Investigator will
also be listed individually as ,Party* and
collectively ,,Parties®.

The Parties hereto are in accord that the Agreement
for the conduct of study MK-7339-001, site number
XXX, ,,Randomized Phase 3, Double-Blind Study
of Chemotherapy With or Without Pembrolizumab
Followed by Maintenance With Olaparib or
Placebo for the First-Line Treatment of BRCA non-
mutated Advanced Epithelial Ovarian Cancer
(EOC)*“ (hereinafter the ,,Protocol”) is hereby
amended as follows:

The budget is amended in accordance with the new
budget terms set forth in Exhibit Bl to this
MK-7339-001, site XXX, FN Ostrava, MUDr. Klat

DODATEK C. 1

Toto je dodatek (,,Dodatek”) ke Smlouvé o
provedeni klinického hodnoceni uzavieny mezi

FAKULTNI NEMOCNICI OSTRAVA, se sidlem
17. listopadu 1790, PSC: 708 52, Ostrava-Poruba,
Ceska republika, IC: 008 43 989, DIC: CZ00843989,
Ztizovaci listina Ministerstva zdravotnictvi Ceské
republiky ze dne 25. listopadu 1990 ¢.j. OP-054-
25.11.90, bankovni spojeni: Ceska narodni banka.,
¢islo uctu: 66332761/0710, IBAN: CZ59 0710 0000
0000 6633 2761, BIC kéd (SWIFT): CNBACZPP,
variabilni symbol: 649071198, zastoupenou doc.,
MUDr. Petrem Vavrou, Ph.D, naméstkem feditele
pro védu a vyzkum (dale jen ,,Zdravotnické
zarizeni‘

a

MERCK SHARP & DOHME, s.r.o., se sidlem
Na Valentince 3336/4, Praha 5, 150 00, Ceska
republika, IC: 28462564, DIC: CZ28462564,
zapsana v obchodnim rejsttiku vedeném Méstskym
soudem v Praze (oddil C vlozka 143 294),
jednajicim svym jménem na zadost spolecnosti
Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp., se sidlem One
Merck Drive, Whitehouse Station, New Jersey

08889, Spojené staty americké, (dale jen
,Zadavatel®)

a

MUDr. JAROSLAVEM KLATEM, s

pracovistétm na adrese: Fakultni nemocnice
Ostrava, Gynekologicko — porodnicka klinika, 17.
listopadu 1790/5, 708 52 Ostrava-Poruba, Ceska
republika (dale jen ,,Hlavni zkousSejici”)

dne 8. dubna 2019 (dale jen ,,Smlouva®).

Zdravotnické zafizeni, Zadavatel a Hlavni
zkous$ejici budou téz uvadeéni jednotlivé jako
»Strana“ a spolecné jako ,,Strany*.

Strany se dohodly, ze Smlouva o provedeni
klinického hodnoceni MK-7339-001, cislo centra
XXX, ,,Randomizované, dvojité¢ zaslepené klinické
hodnoceni faze 3 zkoumajici chemoterapii
v kombinaci s pfipravkem pembrolizumab, nebo
bez néj s naslednou udrzovaci 1écbou olaparibem,
nebo placebem, jakozto I[éCbu prvni linie
pokrocilého epitelidlniho karcinomu vajeénikd bez
mutace BRCA*, (dale jen ,,Protokol) se zméni,
jak je stanoveno nize:

Rozpocet se méni v souladu s novymi podminkami

1/3



Amendment.

The Parties hereby agree that all other terms and
conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full
force and effect.

This Amendment becomes valid and effective as of
the date of publication the Amendment and the
Agreement in the contract register in accordance
with applicable and effective legislation and Article
10 paragraph G of the Agreement. Publication will
be provided by the Institution. Principal
Investigator agrees with the publication of his name
in connection with this Amendment and the
Contract on the Public Administration Portal in
accordance with the Act on Register of Contracts.
This Amendment shall apply to claims for
remuneration that could be claimed in the period
from 1 July 2019.

This Amendment is made in three Czech-English
language versions of which each party shall receive
one counterpart. In case there is a discrepancy
between both language versions, the Czech
language version shall be decisive.

The parties declare that they have read this
Amendment prior to its signing, fully understand its
contents and conclude it in good faith as
manifestation of their serious and free will which
they confirm with their below signatures.

MK-7339-001, site XXX, FN Ostrava, MUDr. Klat

rozpoc¢tu uvedenymi v Ptiloze B1 tohoto Dodatku.

Strany timto souhlasi, Ze veSkeré dalsi nalezitosti a
podminky Smlouvy =zlstdvaji timto Dodatkem
nedotCeny.

Dodatek nabyvéa platnosti a ucinnosti ke dni
uvetejnéni Dodatku a Smlouvy v registru smluv
v souladu s platnou a G¢innou pravni upravou a ¢l
10, odst. G Smlouvy. Zvefejnéni zajisti
Zdravotnické zafizeni. Principal Investigator
souhlasi se zvefejnénim svého jména v souvislosti
s timto Dodatkem a Smlouvou na portale vetejné
spravy v souladu se zdkonem o registru smluv.
Dodatkem se uplatiiuje 1 narok ve vztahu k
odménam, na n¢z vznikl narok v obdobi od 1.7.
2019.

Tento Dodatek je vyhotoven ve tfech cesko-
anglickych jazykovych verzich, z nichz kazda
Strana obdrzi po jednom vyhotoveni. Objevi-li se
mezi obéma jazykovymi verzemi nesrovnalosti, je
rozhodujici Ceské jazykova verze.

Strany prohlasuji, ze si tento Dodatek pted jeho
podpisem piecetly, pln¢ porozumély jeho obsahu a
ze jej uzaviraji v dobré vite jako projev své vazné a
svobodné ville, na dikaz ¢ehoz jej stvrzuji svymi
podpisy.

2/3



FAKULTNI NEMOCNICE OSTRAVA

NAME/JMENO: doc. MUDr. Petr Vavra, Ph.D

TITLE/TITUL: Deputy director for science and research/ Naméstek teditele pro védu a vyzkum

BY/ PODPIS: , DATE/DATUM:

MERCK SHARP & DOHME, s.r.o.

NAME/JMENO:

TITLE/TITUL:

BY/ PODPIS: , DATE/DATUM:

MUDr. JAROSLAV KLAT

TITLE/TITUL: Principal Investigator/ Hlavni zkousSejici

BY/ PODPIS: , DATE/DATUM:

Czech Republic Amendment Budget Change Tracked 26 May 2016

Exhibit B1/Ptiloha B1

Study Site Budget/ Rozpocet studie pro centrum
Total Estimated Budget for Site /

Celkovy planovany rozpocet pro centrum: 14,640,000 ,- K¢

MK-7339-001, site XXX, FN Ostrava, MUDr. Klat

3/3



